
Date of issue: Tuesday, 25 August 2020
MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Hulme (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, 
Gahir, M Holledge, Matloob, Minhas, S Parmar and 
Sabah)

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members

Manvinder Matharu (Residents Panel Board) 
Trevor Pollard (Residents Panel Board)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2020 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

07511 048 406

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd June 
2020

1 - 10 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for panel members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director / Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.)

4.  Repairs Maintenance and Investment (RMI) 
Contract Update

11 - 44 All

5.  Resident Board Feedback Reports 45 - 64 All

6.  Langley High Street, Infrastructure - Impact on 
Businesses

65 - 78 Foxborough, 
Langley 

Kedermister, 
Langley St 

Mary's

7.  Safer Public Spaces Update Verbal All

8.  Food Poverty Task and Finish Group Report 79 - 130 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

9.  NCS Scrutiny Panel 2020/21 Work Programme 
Report

131 - 134 All

10.  Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 135 - 136 -

11.  Date of Next Meeting - 22nd October 2020 - -

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations. The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view): 
http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. The press 
and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 22nd June, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Hulme (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Gahir (from 6.36 
pm), Matloob, Minhas, S Parmar, Sabah (from 6.42 pm) and Co-optee 
Trevor Pollard

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor M Holledge

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

2. To Ratify the Appointment of the Chair for 2020/21 

Resolved – That Councillor Hulme be confirmed as the Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for 2020/21.

(Councillor Gahir joined the meeting)

3. To Ratify the Appointment of the Vice-Chair for 2020/21 

Resolved – That Councillor Kelly be confirmed as the Vice-Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for 2020/21.

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 27th February 2020 and the 
extraordinary meeting held on 17th March 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February and the 
extraordinary meeting held on 17th March be approved as correct records. 

5. Member Questions 

None had been received.

(Councillor Sabah joined the meeting)

6. Covid-19 Response Update 

The Interim Director Place and Development provided a presentation that 
outlined how the Council had responded to homelessness, rough sleeping, 
housing responsive repairs , and tenant and housing regulation matters during 
the Covid-19 lockdown period.

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited comments and 
questions from Members.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 22.06.20

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 It was noted that there was currently a backlog of 1,500 outstanding 
housing responsive repairs.  It was reported that discussions were 
being held with Osborne Property Services Limited ‘Osborne’ ( the 
company used by the Council to manage its housing assets) to 
understand the types of jobs outstanding and how these would be 
tackled.  Emergency jobs were currently being dealt with and non-
emergency work was being categorised in priority order.  It was 
anticipated that additional staff resource would be required and a plan 
to clear the backlog was being developed.  It was agreed that 
additional details regarding Osborne’s plan to tackle the backlog of 
responsive repairs be circulated to the Panel.

 A Member queried if the newly identified rough sleepers were from 
Slough or had recently moved into the borough from London or 
elsewhere.  It was explained that many new rough sleepers were from 
outside of Slough; some had migrated from the north of England in 
order to find employment.  Rough sleepers from outside of the borough 
were encouraged to return to their local areas. 

Resolved – 

(a) That the presentation and updates provided be noted.

(b) That additional details regarding Osborne’s plan to tackle the 
backlog of responsive repairs be circulated to the Panel.

7. Rough Sleeper Workshop 

The Service Lead, Housing (People) Se
[...]
ded any incentives to landlords to extend tenancy agreements.  It 
was explained that the Council did offer some incentives to landlords; 
however, it was not sustainable to continually increase payments.  
Landlords often required the Council to cover the shortfall created by the 
Local Housing Allowance not meeting the cost of market rent.  

 Referring to Appendix B of the report which set out the reasons for 
homelessness, it was noted that 51 cases had been categorised as 
‘other’.  It was asked if more detailed information could be provided.  It 
was explained that the categories were set by the Government for 
reporting purposes.  The ‘other’ category included people who had been 
discharged from hospital or mental health facilities.  It was agreed that 
additional details would be provided to the Panel.

 At the end of August the current restrictions preventing landlords from 
evicting tenants would be lifted.  It was asked what action the Council was 
taking to mitigate an increase in homelessness.  In response, it was 
explained that it was anticipated that the number of approaches would 
increase after August, however the Council expected to be able to meet 
the level of demand.

Resolved –  

(a) That the report be noted.

Page 6



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 22.06.20

(b) That further details relating to the homeless cases categorised as 
‘other’ in Appendix B of the report be provided to the Panel.

9. Repairs Maintenance and Investment (RMI) Contract Update 

The Service Lead, Housing Development and Contracts introduced an update 
report that detailed the performance of Osborne in the delivery of the Repairs 
Maintenance and Investment contract for the 2019/20 financial year, and April 
- May 2020.

The Chair invited comments and questions from the Panel.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 In the report it was stated that Osborne had a 99% resident satisfaction 
rate; however a ‘remed
[...]
 the opportunity to hear from an Osborne 
representative at the next Panel meeting.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Panel noted the requirement for Osborne to present the 
2020/21 Annual Report to the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel.

Page 8



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 22.06.20

(c) That the Panel noted the requirement for Osborne to offer the Panel 
the outline of the program of service improvements, service 
innovations, and the intended outputs Osborne had agreed to commit 
to for delivery during the financial year 2020/21.

(d) That the co-opted member Trevor Pollard be requested to forward an 
invite to a Resident Board meeting to the Chair and any other 
interested Panel Members.  

(e) That the Service Lead, Housing (People) Services be requested to re-
circulate the Resident Satisfaction Survey, 2019, presented to the 
Panel in January 2020.

10. Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme 2020/21 

Consideration was given to the list of proposed items for the next meeting.

It was reported that the approach to Key Worker Housing was being 
reviewed, and therefore it would appropriate to scrutinise the Key Worker 
Housing Update report at a future meeting date.

In relation to the Repairs Maintenance and Investment Update report, it was 
agreed that Osborne’s Interim Director be invited to attend the next meeting.

There was discussion about establishing a Rough Sleeper Task and Finish 
Group, and the Chair invited any Member wishing to be involved to contact 
her directly.  It was requested that an officer from Housing Services be made 
available to support the task group.

Resolved –

(a) That subject to the amendments detailed above, the Work Programme 
be agreed, as set out in Appendix A of the report.  

(b)That a Rough Sleeper Task and Finish Group be established.

11. Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance record be noted.

12. Date of Next Meeting - 3rd September 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 3rd September 
2020.

Chair
(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.37 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel  

DATE:  3rd September 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:   Ian Stone (RMI Contract Manager) /
R John Griffiths (Service Lead, Housing Development & 
Contracts)

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875436 

WARD(S):  All Wards

PART I

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

REPAIRS MAINTENANCE AND INVESTMENT (RMI) CONTRACT UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to provide an ‘Information Update’ to the Panel, as 
requested on the 22nd June on performance, of Osborne’s delivery of the RMI 
contract 

 Missed appointments (including missed appointments by residents in the 
report back on performance  with regard to missed performance)

 Voids Update (including length of voids)
 Rechargeable repairs
 % target for appointments kept (emergency and urgent) in a different 

visual to being based on volume as at present
 Asbestos: Update on surveys and asbestos removal 

The Panel is requested to offer feedback on Osborne ‘Draft Annual Report’. The 
comments will be added to Resident Board comments, which combined with  
Council’s client team comments, will in partnership with Osborne form a final 
draft to be presented to the RMI Contract Strategic Board. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is recommended to note:  

a) The contents of the report; and 
b) Osborne’s 2019/20 annual report. 

3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



The provision and maintenance of good quality and affordable housing can 
reduce housing need for local households and contributes to the identified 
priorities o
[...]
recommendations 
outlined in Section 2 from the Body of the Report

Recommendation 
from section 2 
above

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Current 
Controls

Using the 
Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
risk

Future 
Controls

a)  Completion of 
the backlog of 
responsive 
repairs. And 
management of 

RMI has regular 
updates from 
Osborne to 
monitor this 
each week. 

Weekly 
updates and 
review.  
Dialogue 
through sub-

6 Medium Further 
dialogue with 
Osborne over 
resource 
management 

Page 12



open repairs.  groups and 
OMB.

and delivery

b)  Osborne 
Staffing and 
experience. 

Osborne have 
recently ‘back 
filled’ a number 
of the vacant 
posts with staff 
from another 
Osborne 
contract.

Dialogue with 
Osborne and 
with the 
Council 
where the 
contracted 
staff have 
been 
relocated 
from. 

6 Medium Further 
dialogue with 
the other 
Council to 
ascertain who 
is paying for 
the staff and 
whether they 
work on both 
contracts. 

c)  Verification of 
performance data

Reviewing the 
initial findings of 
the IAA review 
of the 
performance 
data supplied by 
Osborne.  
Osborne has 
failed to provide 
data to 
substantiate a 
number of their 
performance 
results.

IAA to 
complete 
verification of 
all data.

12 Significant Further IAA 
involvement to 
ensure all data 
provided is 
consistent and 
factual.

d) Resident 
perception of the 
service

The feedback 
from the 
Residents 
Board regarding 
the service is 
very critical of 
the service 
Osborne 
provides.

Through 
contract 
Governance, 
performance 
deductions

12 Significant Further 
performance 
deductions 
where 
appropriate 
and issue of 
remedy notice 
were Osborne 
fail to deliver 
under the 
contract.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

The Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) Act 2018 (the ‘Act’) adds hazards 
listed in the governments housing health and safety-rating system (HHSRS) set 
out in the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985. Tenants will therefore be able to legally
[...]
 addressed as appropriate.

In addition to the above financial implications for the Council, the development of 
the scheme will have potential financial impacts on a number of businesses in the 
area, specifically those located adjacent to the area(s) of highway directly affected 
by the scheme. 

The Major Infrastructure Projects service considers that the overall development is 
expected to stimulate economic growth, and that the benefits to all (including 
businesses, employers, residents, visitors and commuters) will outweigh the total 
of any localised impacts on specific commercial premises and services. 

Further, the scheme is considered necessary due to the planned closure of  
Hollow Hill Lane by Network Rail as part of their Western Rail Link to Heathrow 
project (WRLtH. Extensive modelling has been conducted previously, with the 
results indicated that the closure, if not supported by substantial mitigation, would 
result in high levels of congestion and potentially gridlock in the local area, 
including Harrow market and all linked approaches.  

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendati
on from 
section 2 
above

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Current 
Controls

Using the Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
the risk

Future 
Controls

Risk of over-
spending due 
to unforeseen 
circumstances 
beyond 
existing 
contingency 
levels.

Independent 
review already 
performed by 
Hatch 
Regeneris, 
with predicted 
costs closely 
studied. 

Low risk 
Medium 
impact
Overall low 
score

Close 
monitoring of 
costs and 
expenditure 
throughout the 
project.
Effective 
project 
management, 
including 
regular 
progress 
meetings and 
reporting.

Risk of public 
dissatisfaction, 
either short 
term or on 
completion, 
due to 
unexpected 
events or 
conditions 
affecting the 
operation of 
the network 
and the 

Advance 
information 
sharing and 
public 
consultation.

Skilled design 
and adherence 
to detail in 
preparation for 
a successful 
outcome for all 
concerned.

Low
[...]

�ow of tra�c

Option B - Signalisation of Mead�eld Rd,  
High St widening 

Widening of High St to four lanes,
to improve �ow of tra�c through

Langley

New pedestrian crossing 
on High St (location TBC)

Replacement of footway 
with new path through 

Memorial Park
(location TBC)

Green verge with low
level planting

Raised table entry treatment
at Willoughby Road

Raised table entry treatment
at Elmhurst Road

Land take
requirements 

(TBC)

New path through Memorial
Ground (location TBC)

M
ead�eld Road

High Street

Langley Memorial Ground

M
ead�eld Road

High Street

Langley Memorial Ground

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH STREET

TRELAW
NEY AVENUE

HIGH STREET

BUS STOP

BUSSTOP

SLO
W

SLOW

WOLS

WOLS

SLOW

BUS STOP

BUS
STOP

BUSSTOP

BUS
STOP

BUS STO
P

BUS STO
P

BUS STO
P

BUS
STOP

BUS
STO

P

BUS
STOP

BUS
STOP

Langley B470 - Third Party Land Map Annotations

 High Street  - Marsh Court Alderbury Road - Station Road (Southward View)

High Street  Overview  - Langely Memorial Ground Alderbury Road - Station Road (Northward View) Station Road - Langely Business Centre

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 

DATE: 3rd September 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:   Difaf Sharba, Policy Insight Analyst
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 87 5411

WARD(S):  All

PART I

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

FOOD POVERTY TASK & FINISH GROUP REPORT

1. Purpose of Report

For the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel to review and 
agree on the recommendations of the NCS Food Poverty Task & Finish Group.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That:

a) The NCS Panel review the report produced by the Food Poverty Task and 
Finish Group; and

b) Cabinet be recommended to formally recognise food poverty as a priority that 
requires immediate action and commit to adopting the T&F Group’s 
recommendations to reduce the levels around the Borough.

[...]
nce Update
	Appendix C - Osborne 2019-20 Annual Report
	Appendix D - Exert Resident Board Minutes 30th June 2020
	Appendix E  - IAA Contract Definition

	5 Resident Board Feedback Reports
	Resident Board Feedback on Osborne Property Services - Copy
	Appendix 1 - Slough Tenant and Leaseholder Survey 2020
	Resident Board Report - Stage 3 Complaints

	6 Langley High Street, Infrastructure - Impact on Businesses
	Appendix A - Preliminary Design Option A
	Appendix B - Preliminary Design Option B
	Appendix C - Third Party Land Map Annotation

	8 Food Poverty Task and Finish Group Report
	Appendix A - NCS Food Poverty Report
	Appendix B - Residents Board Feedback

	9 NCS Scrutiny Panel 2020/21 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A- NCS Work Programme 2020/21

	10 Members' Attendance Record 2020/21





Minutes of the meeting


1

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 3rd September, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Hulme (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Gahir, Matloob, 
Minhas, S Parmar, Sabah and Co-optee Trevor Pollard

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Nazir and Strutton 

PART 1

13. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Hulme and Minhas declared that they were Council 
representatives on the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority.  They remained logged 
in throughout the virtual meeting.

Councillor Gahir declared that he was a Hackney Carriage driver.  He 
remained logged in throughout the virtual meeting.

In relation to Minute No. 18 Langley High Street, Infrastructure - Councillors 
Matloob and Strutton declared that they were members of the Council’s 
Trustee Committee.  They remained logged in throughout the virtual meeting.

14. Minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd June 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2020 be 
approved a correct record.

15. Member Questions 

None had been received.

16. Repairs Maintenance and Investment (RMI) Contract Update 

Councillor Nazir (Cabinet Member for Housing & Community Safety) 
introduced a report that provided an update regarding Osborne’s delivery of 
the Repairs Maintenance and Investment (RMI) Contract.

The Service Lead, Housing Development & Contracts highlighted that the 
report included information that had been requested at the previous Panel 
meeting.  

In attendance was Mr Hughes, Osborne Account Director.  Mr Hughes was 
invited to comment on the information presented.  He highlighted that 
Osborne RMI 2019/20 Annual Report was appended to the report and invited 
comments and questions from the Panel.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.20

 Referring to the ‘Risk Management’ section of the report, a Member 
queried why the backlog of maintenance repairs had not been listed as 
a significant risk.  It was explained that the governance structure set 
out in the contract provided a formal basis to raise issues regarding 
performance.  The Council adopted a ‘partnership approach’ and 
Osborne had provided an Improvement Plan to address the backlog of 
repairs.  The issue was considered a ‘medium risk’ due to the proposed 
control measures offered by Osborne.  If the backlog of repairs 
continued to increase the matter would be escalated and considered a 
significant risk. 

 Mr Hughes explained that although the data appeared to show an 
increasing number of outstanding repairs, this was due to the system 
requiring a ‘data cleanse’ rather than actual works requiring action.  He 
estimated that approximately 500 of the repairs listed would be 
removed from the system once the data cleanse had been completed.

 The initial findings of the Independent Audit Agent (IAA) review of 
performance data supplied by Osborne had raised significant concern 
regarding its validity.  Osborne had failed to provide data to 
substantiate a number of its performance results.  It was reported that 
the IAA would be continuing to monitor performance to ensure all data 
provided was consistent and factual.  A report detailing the full findings 
of the IAA review would be available during September 2020 and 
would be shared with the Panel.

 The Independent Chair of the Resident Board commented that 
residents had little faith in the accuracy of the performance reports or 
the feedback from satisfaction surveys.  He said the 99% resident 
satisfaction rate presented was not credible and did not reflect the 
experience of residents he was in contact with.  

 Concern was raised that resident satisfaction was collected by a trade 
person via a handheld device.  It was highlighted that this method was 
open to manipulation and could allow the trade person to complete the 
survey themselves.  

 In relation to the backlog of repairs, it was asked how many of these 
cases involved urgent repairs.  Mr Hughes agreed to provide further 
details to the Panel following the meeting.   

 Concerns were raised about Osborne’s call answering times, the 
standard of customer service and the ability of call centre staff to 
effectively handle queries.  In addition, it was asked why calls had been 
diverted to a Manchester centre despite the RMI contract stipulating 
that calls would be managed at Hawker House in Slough.  It was 
explained that a Manchester call centre was used to manage out of 
hours calls, and as a contingency option.  



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.20

 It was noted that a number of resident complaints were being escalated 
to Stage 3 rather than being effectively managed at Stage 1.  It was 
explained that the Housing Ombudsman was reviewing the complaints 
procedure and consideration would be given to how best to involve 
residents in the process.   

 The Panel noted that Social Return on Investment (SROI) was an 
essential part of the contract’s service delivery.  This included: 
employing local labour and establishing a supply chain strategy; 
providing apprenticeships and work placements; and the reinvestment 
of Slough money.  It was agreed that details of Osborne’s (SROI) 
would be provided to Members. 

 Discussion took place in relation to joint resident and officer estates 
inspections being carried out; it was agreed that additional details 
would be provided to the Panel.

 In view of legislative changes, it was asked how many fire doors had 
been replaced and the number of replacements outstanding.  It was 
agreed that this information would be provided to the Panel.

The Chair then invited Councillor Strutton to address the Panel under Rule 30.

Councillor Strutton suggested that the current method used to record tenants’ 
satisfaction with repairs be reviewed.  He raised concern regarding the 
accuracy of data held by Osborne and highlighted that if data was being 
effectively managed a ‘data cleanse’ would not be necessary.  He commented 
that remedial works were not undertaken in a timely manner and raised 
concerns about the impacts on the health and safety of tenants.  Further 
concerns were raised in relation to: the poor standard of caretaking in 
communal areas; building defects remaining unrepaired for a significant 
length of time; and storm damage insurance claims not being dealt with 
correctly.

The Service Lead, Housing (People) Services explained that estates 
inspections had been temporary suspended during the lockdown period, but 
had now been resumed and any estate repairs required would be completed.
There was discussion in relation to estate officers and residents undertaking 
joint inspections.  

In concluding the discussion on the item the Chair thanked the officers and 
Resident Board representatives for attending the meeting.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report and Osborne’s 2019/20 Annual Report be noted.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.20

(b) That additional details regarding Osborne’s plan to tackle the backlog 
of responsive repairs be circulated to the Panel.

(c) That an extraordinary Neighbourhoods and Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel meeting be scheduled to receive a further update from 
Osborne, including details of the following:

 Outstanding repairs backlog
 Results of the residents survey
 Findings of the Independent Audit Agent report
 Either a copy of the revised complaints process/procedure or an 

update on it
 An update on Osborne’s Forward Plan, detailed in section 4.1 of 

the Financial Report.  With particular emphasis on their Social 
Return on Investment plans

 Plan for the joint residents/officer estates inspections

17. Resident Board Feedback Reports 

The Panel noted the Resident Board feedback provided within the reports.

Resolved – That the reports be noted.

18. Langley High Street, Infrastructure - Impact on Businesses 

The Network Management Engineer introduced a report that set out the plans 
to transform Langley High Street, and the adjacent infrastructure.  Members 
were also provided with the rationale for the scheme and details relating to the 
expected impact of the proposed scheme on local business and services in 
the locality.

(At this point in the meeting Councillor Minhas declared that Langley High 
Street was in her ward – she remained logged in throughout the virtual 
meeting)

The Chair invited comments and questions from the Panel.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 A series of online public consultation sessions had been held during 
August 2020, via the Council’s video conferencing facility.  Residents and 
business owners had been invited to receive an update on the next stage 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.20

of the road improvement works and to indicate their preferred option for 
changes to Langley High Street.  The outcomes of the consultation 
process would be published on the Council’s website.

 Concern was raised regarding the loss of car parking provision in the 
area.  The Panel was advised that the design proposals would seek to 
maximise the number of car parking spaces provided by the scheme.
It was explained that details of the issues raised during the consultation 
process would be presented on the Council’s website.  

 Discussion took place regarding public rights of way and ownership of 
pavements, particularly those located outside of business premises.  It 
was explained that the Council had a statutory duty to maintain the 
upkeep and maintenance of public rights of way.

 It was reported that the area of land take within the Langley Memorial 
Garden would be confirmed through the consultation process and 
discussion with the Council’s Trustee Committee.  Appendices A and B of 
the report set out the current options that had been taken to consultation.  
It was reported that in total 62 residents had attended consultation 
sessions, of those 16 had completed an online survey to indicate their 
preferred option; all respondents had selected Option A as their preferred 
scheme.  

 It was asked what risk assessments had been undertaken in relation to 
the scheme.  Members were advised that detailed road safety audits and 
traffic modelling had been carried out.  It was agreed that these 
documents would be circulated to the Panel.   It was explained that before 
the scheme was implemented a stringent road safety assessment, carried 
out by an independent auditor would be undertaken. 

Speaking under Rule 30 Councillor Strutton raised concern that there had 
been a lack of engagement with local residents.  He highlighted that the 
proposals would have a significant impact on the provision of car parking, and 
the availability of loading bays.  He raised concerns relating to 
overdevelopment of the locality and detrimental impact on the ‘village type’ 
setting of the area.  He said that a significant number of residents were 
dissatisfied with the proposed options and asked what outcomes the 
consultation process had produced.

The Network Management Engineer explained that the scheme was 
considered necessary due to the planned closure of Hollow Hill Lane by 
Network Rail, as part of their Western Rail Link to Heathrow.  Extensive 
modelling had been conducted with the results indicating that the closure, if 
not supported by substantial mitigation, would result in high levels of 
congestion and potential gridlock in the area.  It was considered that the 
proposed scheme would stimulate economic growth, enhance accessibility 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.20

and connectivity, reduce congestion and improve traffic flow in the area.  The 
scheme was being designed to improve the highway infrastructure and 
transport links, and ultimately to make a positive impact and enhance the 
area.  

The Chair thanked the Network Management Engineer and the Project 
Manager (Major Infrastructure Projects) for the report.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Network Management Engineer be requested to provide 
details of the road safety audits and traffic modelling relating to the 
Langley High Street scheme to the Panel.

19. Safer Public Spaces Update 

The Interim Director of Place and Development provided an update on 
matters relating to safer public spaces.

The Chair invited comments and questions from the Panel.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 A Member suggested that free car parking should be introduced in 
Slough high street to encourage footfall and economic activity in the 
town centre.  The Interim Director of Place and Development agreed to 
follow up this query outside of the meeting.

 It was asked if there had been an increase in the number of reported 
Covid cases occurring in Farnham Road, Chalvey or Slough high 
street.  It was noted that there had been an uptick of cases in the 
Farnham Road area.  It was explained that the clarity of data received 
from Public Health England needed to be improved to effectively track 
cases.  To reduce the rate of transmission it continued to be important 
to promote social distancing, hand washing and the use of face 
coverings.

Resolved – That the Panel noted the report.

20. Food Poverty Task and Finish Group Report 

The Policy Insight Analyst introduced a report that asked the Panel to review 
and agree the recommendations of the Food Poverty Task and Finish Group.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.20

Members were provided with a PowerPoint presentation that set out the key 
findings of the Task and Finish Group.

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited comments and 
questions from Members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 Slough Food Bank recorded the number of parcels distributed, rather 
than the number of people approaching the service.  Parcels were 
given out to people in crisis situations and each person was offered 
three parcels per crisis.   

 It was asked if the Council provided any extra services to the most 
deprived wards in the Borough.  It was explained that the Council did 
not currently provide any additional services to these wards; however it 
was hoped that following Cabinet’s consideration of the Task and 
Finish Group recommendations, suitable Council support services 
would be put in place, rather than people being dependent on the 
provision of charity.

Speaking under Rule 30 Councillor Strutton highlighted that the wider societal 
issue arising from food poverty should be taken into account.  He suggested 
that the Task and Finish Group’s research and recommendations be used as 
a ‘starting point’ to inform the Council’s approach to support vulnerable 
residents.

It was noted that the recommendations of the Food Poverty Task and Finish 
Group had the full support of the Residents Board.

Resolved –

(a) That the Panel endorsed the Food Poverty Task and Finish Group 
report and recommendations, as attached as Appendix A of the report.

(b) That Cabinet be recommended to formally recognise food poverty as a 
priority requiring immediate action, and commit to adopting the Food 
Poverty Task and Finish Group recommendations to reduce the levels 
of food poverty in the Borough.

21. NCS Scrutiny Panel 2020/21 Work Programme Report 

Further to the discussion under Minute No. 16 it was agreed that an 
extraordinary meeting be scheduled during November to receive an update 
report on the Osborne Repairs Maintenance and Investment Contract.

It was noted that Councillor Ajaib wished to sit on the Rough Sleepers Task 
and Finish Group.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.20

Resolved – That subject to an extraordinary meeting being scheduled during 
November, the Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A of the report be 
agreed.

22. Members' Attendance Record 2020/21 

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance record be noted.

23. Date of Next Meeting - 22nd October 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22nd October 2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.12 pm)


